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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING GAMBLING. ON LICENSED
PREMISES, IN VIQLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF R, S. 33:1-26 AND
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 1l - 2b DAYS' SUSPENSION LESS
> FOR GUILTY PLEA. :

In the Matter of D1301p11ndry
Proceedings against

JEPNWETTE GOLDBERG
T/a JEWELL BAR & GRILL
8 F~nwd+er Lane -
Garfield, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tinr. Liconse C-31, issued by the )
City J\u¢c~l of the C1tj of

Ga °r1~¢d o )

. CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Chandless;”Weller & Kramcr, qus., Attbrﬁejs for. Defendant-Licensee,
Edward I'. Amblooe, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control

_;BY THE COMMISSIONER:

, , N
Defendant- llcensee pleads non vult to charges (1) that she

'valléwed permitted and suffered bookmaking and gambling on and about

. her. 1103D ed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations

“No, 203 and. (d) that she knowingly employed a minor- to work on. the
11 ,

nnc@d premises  and permltted him to sell and serve alcoholic -
peverngss, in vielation of R. 8. 33:1-26 and- also Rule 1 of ptate )
'é4¢¢u~0n= No. 11. :

ln*c t$gqtor of Lhe Department of Alcohollc Beverage Control

ﬂfat leﬁ*« Times, placed bets on horses with the bartender euployed by
"tkb_llcfnfea and. a“;o with the licensee'ls soun. The reports of the

invéstigators show that-the gambling was sanctloned by the dofendant

,.even though this -is denied by her.

 Thé son of the licensee, a mlnor, was permlttod at tlmes, by

xtﬁu defendant to work on the licensed premises and to sell and

fdlspengb alcoholic bevcrages to pwcrons.r

_f_I shall. suspend the. llcense for twenty‘days on the gambllng

‘jchqrgm and for five days. on the m;aor charge, or a total of twent y—‘

five days. . Tive days will be remilted fer. the plea of non vult _
entered Yerein, leaving a- net suspension of thc llcenue for a pfrlod '
m mumvuwy. T : ‘

Accordingly, 1t 15, on thls 15th day of- Jun 1944'

.. ORDERED, that Plenary Re a11 Consunption License C-3l, is sued |

by the’ ("Kj Cduncil of the Ci n*;qtgfle¢a to quhette Golaberg,

t/a Jewsll Bar & Grill, for wr X suu B:Uutwater Lane,; Garfield, be.
and the same 1s hereby . Suspen\_l for the balznce of its term, effec~
tive at 4:00 A, WM. Junc 19, 1944; and 1+ is further '

ORDERFD, that 1f any lzzcnse:be bsued to tﬂl“ lIPOnSGP or- any

'o+kor ‘nerson for” the prenisces in question for theé 1944445 fiscal -

FeLs, ﬂuch license shall be under suspsnsion until b0 AL M. July - 9
1944.
ALFRED E, DXISCOLL
Cormmissioner.,



PAGE 2 - %e . BULLETIN 624

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BILL BLOCH, INC. v. UNION CITY.

BILL BLOCH, INC., )
"'”1'fA§peliant,' V};).

Vs ) CONCLUSIONS AND'ORDER -
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SRR
CITY OF UNION CITY,

Respondent )

>t me mm e e e e e e e e e we

Isidore Dworkin, Esq. and Carl Abruzzese, Esq.; Attorneys for
Appellant. S

James C. Agnew, Esq., by Cyril J. McCauley, Esq., Attorney for
Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This is an appeal from the revocation of the appellant's plenary
retail consumption license by the Board of Commissioners of the City
of Union City. A petition for the stay of the revocation was denied
and appellant's place of business has been closed since April 28,
1944, :

The charges upon which the appellant was adjudged guilty by the
respondent are, in substance, (1) that it falsely answered Question
No. d&-in:its application for a liquor license to the effect that no
person mentioned in said application had ever been convicted of a
crime, whereas in trutin and in fact Gioacchino DeMarco, the Pregident
of the appellant corporation, had been convicted of a crime, on
May 11, 1936; (2) that at divers times it permitted on the licensed
premises a person of 1ill repute, to wit, Gioacchino DeMarco, in viola-—
tion of Section 15 of a Union City Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance;

(3) that at divers times it permitted in and upon the licensed prem-
ises Gicacchino DelMlarco, a known criminal; (4) that at divers times it
permitted females on the licensed premises in order to solicit drinks
from customers; (5) that "at divers times it permitted females to
attend in the licensed premises and make assignations for improper
purposes", in violation of Section 15 of a Union City Alcoholic Bever-
age Ordinance; (6) that at divers times it sold alcoholic beverages to
minors, in violation of R. S. 33:1-77; (7) that at divers times it
allowed, permitted and suffered the service and delivery of alcoholic .
beverages to minors, in violation of State Regulations No. 20, Rule 1
and Section 12 of a Union City Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance; (8) that
at divers times it permitted the licensed premises to be conducted in
such_a manner -as .to.become -a nuilsance, in violation of State Regula-.
tions No. R0-and Iule-5 of Section 16 of a Union City Alcoholic :
Beverage:-Ordinance; "and (9) that, between July 1, 1943 and April 10,
1944, 1t allowed a disorderly person, to wit, Gioacchino DeMarco, in ..,
and upon the licensed premises, in violation of Section 15 of a Union
City Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance. Cow ; L :

This appeal was submitted by the parties herein upon the steno-
graphic transcript of the proceedings before the issuing authority, .
pursuvant to Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 14 of the Department of "
Alcoholic Beverage Control. o : :

The application filed by the appellant for the current license
vear and .signed by one Gioacchino DeMarce as President -of the-appellant
corporation, fails to disclose that in 1929 the latter had been con=
victed of agsault and battery and placed on -probation for :one.month.
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The appllcatlon Likewise failed" to dlscloso DeMarco conv1c—”4
tion of the crime of" parrylng conceal@d weapons in the* Essox Lounty y
Court of Quarter Sessions in' May of 193 As a result of:the'second’
conviction, Gicacchino DeMarco was fined $25O 00 and placbd on* proba-"
tion for a period of three years and ordered to _pay $L.00 weekly - to
the Chief Probation Officer during the period of probations :
Gicacchino DeMarco, in an attempted explanation for the false answer
to Question No. 33 in the application for appellant's . quuor license,,
stated that because of his inability to read and write the Fnglish -
l%n@uugc the application was prepared by another person. This. person,
accoralng to DeMarco, merely asked him whether or not he had ever
been in jail. Not having served a jail sentence at any time, DeMarco
stated that he answered in the negative. Even though this be true,
it does not in any manner constitute-a acfensm for the fols .answer
in the appllcatlon. Poleon

V2
v

v ..-:-_-N

As to charges (2), (é) and (J), am. reluctdnt to characterize
DeMarco as a person of i1ll repute or knowa criminal or a disorderly
person because the crimes for which hp was convicted in 1929 ‘and- 19236
did not, per. se, involve the eclement of moral turpitude nor do they
come within the category of those heinous crimes which necessarily
stigmatize one as a known criminal or a person of i ill repute. - Appar-
ently, DeMarco has no other criminal recdrd. Aside from the record
of these convictions, no proof was offered . as to the reputatﬂon of
DeMarco. Cf. qtromberg v. Judge etc.,. County of Camden, 118 N.J. 1
%87, Therefore,. -I.shall reverse the flqalng of gullt as to- charﬂes
(2), (3) and 95 Likewise, I shall reverse the finding of guilt as
to charge (5), There 'appears to be ro” LVlQbHCL in-the record to-
substantiate.the. charge that females Wers >berm1ttnd on the™ llcensed
premises to make "ass¢gnut13n"" for 1nproper purposes, 1n VLOlatlon
of Section.15. of the 100¢1 orulnance. j_,,“ : - .

Four young women, two of whom were mluors, to stified thdt:%hé'
licensce permitted them to receive and consume alcoholic beverages
paid for by male patrons. These witnesses,. none Oof whom were
employees of the appellant, stated that upon occasions men were: '
introduced to them by the appblLanu'b ‘president.; The latter,: the -
young woemen' charge, advised them to order rum celas:rather than’ beér
when.tﬂey were being treated. DeMarco emphatically denies this -~ -
chwrg » ‘There does not appear to be any reason why the. glrlg ‘should’
have given false tc%tlnony. Their several stories are consistent ard
find some corroboration in the admissions of Dellarcc that the girls
were served in the pTOMlSGS and did occa81onally get @oqualnted"
with male patrons with whoam tHOJ danc¢éd and drank. The rebpondent
found the licensee guilty of permitting females on the licensed .
premises in order to solicit drinks fvuw customers in wviolation: of .+
Section 15 of the local ordinance. The testlnony. bupports tids con—
clusion. I shall.affirm the finding of pulit. as to cnﬂrée (4) Wi
SOlJLLtailOD may awsuﬂg many ulf;orent form,. - '“~ Lol

s

A

The tL551mony discloses that thr'e nlnctten yeJr ?lu ninors
were served aLconollc beverages at various’ btines aL_1UO-Llcensed “
premises by.DeMarco or .another. enployme of ‘the appblldnt,. In: 1ta'f”j
defense, thﬁ appellant offered in evidence tdreu statements-in..m - -
writing signéd by these girls at the reguest of DaM \PCO. ‘wherein “they -
severally ruoreoent that ‘thHey were over twcnty~one years ofiiage. - The
three girls appeared. and: tustlfleu before ‘the local.-issuing authorltyf
They also appeared before the COWJlSulOnbr._ The. fourth minor. Gid not
appear beforo.jhh,responuent. Rach of ‘these thres girls apneared to
be a minor. After making due allowance for any possible blfference
in their appearance in a tap-room, I am compcllea to find that the
appearance of the three ninors was such that "an orulnary pruuent
person" could not have believed any one of them to be twenty-one

T,
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years of age or over, Their known marital status did not conceal
their youthful appearance. The licensee, under the circumstances,
was not Jjustified in relying on their written statements. Appellant,
having failed to establish one of the essential facts required by

R, S. 33:1-77%, may not escape the consequences of its unlawful sale
of alcohollc bpverages. I shall affirm the finding of' guilt as to
charges (6) and (7).in so far as they relate to the three minors.

The_final gquestion to be determined is whether the licensed ,
premises weére conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance within -
the meaning of Hule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. . In State v. =
Williams, 30 N. J. L. 102, 104, the Court stated: I .

. M"Any place of public resort, whether an inn, a dwelling
house, a storehouse, or any other building, or garden, is a .
public nuisance, in which illegal practices are habitually
carried on, or when it becomes the habitual resort . of .
thieves, drunkards, prostltutbs, or other idle, v101ous,,'u,,ﬁg
and . dlsorderly persons, who gather together there for the '

. purpose of gratlfylnF their own depraved appetites, . or to
make it a. rendbzvous where plans may be concocted for & °
. depredations upon society, and disturbing either its peace
p_or 1ts rights -of property.

g,\

- "Sucn COlleCtlan of persons can have no other Lffect
'ﬂfban to debauch and deprave the public morals, ﬂlthougﬂ they
may be qulet and orderly places, so far as mere nolse and:
confusion is. concerned; although the most scrupulous cleanli
~ ness may. be ooservea, and they may be magnificent in ornament;
- and luxurious in their provisions for mere sengual gratifi-
- cations, they are notable nulsances at common law, because
they are pocumenti, nuisances, that is, injuricus to the
;publlg health, publlC qulet, or public morals.". (emphasis
ours. : ‘

, Thg repeatea v1olatlonb by the licensee of R. S. 33:1-77,
Rule 1 of State Rebulatlong No. 20 and the local ordinance over a’ .
period of’ ‘time lead mie to the conclusion that the licensee did permit
its premlses to be operated in such a manner as to become a nuisance
within the meaning of kule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. Cf. State v.
Elllotu, 129 N. J. L,_*69 ; .

*¥R. S, 5— l 77 Drov1d°s.
- "Anyone who sells any alcoholic bqurages to a ninor

shal1 be guilty of a nisdemeanor; provided, hOcher, that the; .
establishment of all of the following facts by a person
. making any such sale shall constitute a defenge to any pros-
~ecution therefor: (a) that the minor falsely represented in .
. writing that he or she was twenty-one (21) years of age or - ...
over, and (b) that the appearance of the minor was such that
an ordinary prudent person would believe him or her to be
twenty-one (2l) years of age or over, and (c).that the sale. ..
was made in good faith relyln upon such written representa—-‘.~
tlon and appearance and in the reasonable -belief that the
minor was actually twenty-one (2l) years uf age or over.' .

4.
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The suspension to be imposed in local d1501pllnary proceedlngs
rests, in the first instance, within the discretion of the local
issuing authority. In the present case, the record does not disclose
whether the issuing authorlty would hdve revoked the license if it
had not found the licensee guilty of all the charges. .In view of
‘the fact that I have reached the conclusion that the decision below
must be affirmed in part (charges (1), (4), g % (7) and (8)) and -
reversed in part (charges (8), (3), (5) and (9 5, I will modify the
revocation to one of suspension for the balance of the term for the-
sole purpose of giving the issuing authority a further opportunity to
determine  whether under all the circumstances a renewal license
should be issued to the appellant in the event the latter decides to
apply for the same.

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of June, 1944

ORDERED, that the penalty ‘of revocation of Plenary. Retall
Consumptlon License’'C-139, heretofore issued by the Board of Commis-
sioners of the City of Unlon City to Bill Bloch, Inc. for premises
615 Paterson Plank Road, Union City, be and the same 1is hereby
modified to a suspen51on of said license for the balance of tne term,
effectlve immediately.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL -
Commissioner.

" MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED - CRIME OF ASSAULT AND BATTERY
FOUND NOT TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF CARRYING A~ -
CONCEALED WEAPON FOUND NOT TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - APPLICANT FOUND NOT TO
HAVE BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIME INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE -
APPLICATION DISMISSED.

In the Matter of an Application )

- to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, -pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 33:1-3L.2. - )
Case NO. 340, )

BY THE COMMISSIONERS

In this proceeding, Gioacchino DeMarco prays that the statutory
disqualification, if any, resulting from various convictions herein-
after set forth, be lifted pursuant to R. S. 38:1-8l.2. Petitioner
is President of Bill Bloch Inc., appellant in the case of Bill Bloch
Inc., v. Union City, decided herewith,

" In October 1928 petitioner was convicted in a Police Court of
the City of Newark as a dlsorderly person and fined $50.00. 1In
April 1929 he was convicted in a Police Court of the City of Newark
on a charge of asssoult and battery and recelved a suspended sentence.
In May 1936 he was convicted in the Court of Quarter Sessions of
Essex County on a charge of carrying concoalnu weapons, and was
placed on probation for three years and fined $250.00.
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It has been decided repeatedly that conviction as a disorderly
person is not a conviction of a crime. Re Hearing l?ll,Bulletin 195,
Item 6. The conviction for assault and battery resulted from a
djugpute with another individual, during the coutrse of which peti-
tioner struck the other 1nd1v1dual with his fist "because he started
to call me: names."z ‘This conviction does not involve moral turpitude.
Hence, unless the ‘conviction which occurred, in 1936 involved moral .
turpituae,'it appears that’ petltloner 1s not disqualliied by statute
from'holding a liquor llcense. B e

The pOllCC report dlSClOueo that, in September 1935, Gioacchino
DeMarco was arrested in the City of Newark when a loaded gun was found
in the front right compartment of an automobile which he was driving.
At the hearing herein, petitioner testified that this gun had been
given to him in 1921 by his father-in-law and had been kept in his
summer home at Absecon, N. J. He states that, at the time of his
arrest, he was bringing this gun with other 1tems from his summer
hone to ‘his permanent residence in Bellev1lle, N. J. when he was
stopped. .in the City of Newark by members cf the Police Department who,
during the course of questioning him as to license plates on his car,
saw the gun in the right compartment of the car and placed him under
arrest. The evidence of petiuioner and his witnesses satisfies me -
that, since petitioner arrived in this country more than twenty-three
years ago, he has been engaged in legitimate business and that he
has not associated with gangsters or racketeers. The crime of carry-
ing a concealed weapon may or may not involve moral turpitude. When
the crime stands alone, unattended by other crimes or intent to
commit other crimes, it does not ordinarily involve moral turpitude.
Re Case No. 131, Bulletin 451, iten 7. After considering all the:
facts of this case, I believe that the crime of carrying a conceeleu
weapon, of which petitioner was convicted in May 1966 does not
involve. moral turpitude. . : ; :

It appearing that petitioner has never. been convicted‘0f~aa
crime involving moral. turpitude, no order removing disqualification
because of any of the convictions mentioned herein is reoulrcd Sl

ALBhED E. DhISCOLL
Commissioner., - .-

Dated: June 15, 1944, 4
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.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF K, S.;:33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATL REGULATIONS
NO.- 20 - 1O DAYS! bUSPhNSION

Proceedings against

)

. - S )

. POLISH FALCONS #59 INC. L o
1002-1004 N. Olden Ave.. - ° ) - . CONCLUSIONS
Trenton, 8, N. J., )'" AND ORDER

)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-74, issued by the.
Board of Comm1531onerg of the City
of Trenton. : : .

e s e® aem s eew e e e e we ves ke yem me e e

Hon. George Pellettlerl, Attorney for Dcfendant—Llcensec. S
Milton H. Cooper, qu., appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Boverage Control. ;

BY THE COMMISSIONEEL: _
The defendant plcidéd not guilty té a charge : ll;giﬁé ‘that it

sold and served alcoholic beverages to two minors, and permitted the
minors to consume alcoholic beverageés 0} its licensed premises, dn..

;v1olatlon cof h S, 83:1-77 and hulb 1 ¢f Statn Regulatlon No._20

- some more .drinks from’ the bottle,

On Aprll 26, 1944, shortly before 9: OO P. M., JebﬁLG H—~~-,¢¢
a prlvate in the U. S. Army, and Shirley C----, both of whom are - .-
nineteen years old, arrived at the defendant!s premises, where a dance
was scheduled. for tnat evening. They purchased admission tickets
but, because the dance had not yet started, proceeded to the bar.
Je 5510 bought two drinks of whiskey and carried them to a table
where Shirley had seated herself. After they consumed these drinks, .
Jessie opened a sealed bottle of llquor which he had brought with- ’
him, and both minors proceeded to have several drlnﬁs from thu
bottle.

* They later returned to the bdrrooq,'after having danced on the
floor above for some time, and each had a glass of beer, followed by

.{.e';

On behalf of the defendant, a local police'officerlteStified“*
that he stationed hiwmself on the inside of the licensed premises,
near the entrance, at about 8:45 P.i. of the night in question. - - -
This officer, who is a member of the defendant organlaatlun, stated, -
that he noticedthe minors when they entered and observed that"
Shirley appeared to be under the influence of intoxicating liquor.

He thereupon instructed the mirors to leave and, after’ a short
discussion with them, escorted them to the outside of the:building.: .

The record thus discloses. a square conflilct between thetesti-
mony 'of the minors ‘and that of the witness procuced by - the - Jelendant‘
Several minor inconsistencies appear in the stories of the SDlLl@P
and also of the police officer. The séldier, who had returned to
the premiges with ABC agents on April 29, 1944, .first denied -that he
had, on that’ Obcabldn, spoken with one of the barteﬁuers and then:
admitted that he had. The police officer stated that the soldier
appbarcd as if he Mhad been drinking® because he "staggered .2 little!
and later, in response to a Jirect question, admitted that. he dldn't
know whether or not the csoldier had "stag gered " . , S
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. A most pertinent factor is disclosed; however, from the testi=
mony of the investigator for the local issuing authority. She testi-
fied that she had interviewed Shirley orn the afternoan following the
incident and that the minor had described the licensed premises
"accurately, particularly the ladies!room; which 1s quite a ways
around the building....." Since it appears that neither of the
minors had ever visited the defendantls establishment prior to
April 26, 1944, it is quite evident that Shirley could not have given
an accurate description of the lddies! room if the event had occurred
as related by the defendant's witness.

In view of the completely opposing stories, -I have carefully
scanned the entire record in this case and have reached the conclusion
that the greater weight of the credible testimony rests with the
stories told by the witnesses produced by the prosecution.. I am ,
satisfied that both minors were served and consumed alcoholic bever— e
ages at the defendant's premlses as charged and therefore, find the-
defendqnt guilty. , >

Since the defendant has no previous recocrd, I shall impose
the usual penalty of ten days. :

.. Accordingly,. it is, on thls 15th day of June, 1944,

A OhDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-74, here--
tofore issued by theé Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to
Polish Falcons #5859 Inc., for premises 1002-1004 N. Olden Ave., Trenton,:

~be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days,
commencing at 2:00 A, M. June 20, 1944 and termlnatlng at 2:00 A, M,;
June 50 1944 . ‘ .

~ALFRED B. DRISCOLL .
Commissioner°

5, APPELLATE DECISIONS - SILVERSTEIN v. BBLMAn.Z

BENJAMIN SILVERSThIN )
» '_Appellant,. ‘ ).' - S ‘
L VS~ ‘ - » - ON APPEAL ,
) T CONCLUSlONS ‘AND-'ORDER

BOARD OF COMMIoSION“RS OF THE
BOROUGH OF BELMAR,

Respondent

Durand lvjns & Carton, Esqa,, by J Vlctor Carton, Esq.,{f-f
Attorneys for Appellant
No appearanoe for Respondent

BY “THE - COMNISSIONER.

: Thls is. an appeal “Prom the aotlon of reepondent denylng appel-;
lant's appllcatlon for a plenary retail dlellbutlon llCense for-; C
premlses known as 904 F Street Belmar.»_4 2 -

After respondent denled the appllCltlon, the Borough Clerk
adv1sed appellant, 1n writing, as follows.‘ . PV B

”f "An executlve se531on of the Board of Commlssloners of the
Bolough of Belmar was' held Tueqday evening ilay: 23rd for the
purpose of again cohsiderirng the application of Benjamin
Silverstein for a Retail Distribution Alcoholic Beverage
License and they decided that there are enough liquor

& ®
;o
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establishments in the Borough of Belmar to supply the needs

of the public and  therefore do not sec thelr way clear to

amend the ordinance which limits the number of llcenses of
~this class."

On May 17, 1938 respondent approved an ordinance providing that
the number of plcnary retall distribution licenses issued and out-
standirig in the Borough of Belmar at the same time shall not exceed
two (”). That provision of the ordinance rcmains unohangcd There
have never been more than two distribution licenses in the Borough.
There¢ are now two -- one for premises at 915 F Street and ‘the other -
for premises at 1000 F Street -~ both of Nhlch are 1n _the lmmedlute
vicinity of appellanttﬁ premises.

In his petltlon of aﬁpoal appellﬂnt all eges that thc dctlon of
respondent was arbitrary and unreasonable bocaube (1) the- popuqulon
of the Borough has doubled while the population of adjoining munici-
pallules has greatly increased since the llMJtlng ordinance was
passed in May 1958, and (R) on several occasions the original limit-
ing ordinance has beun amended to permit the gvdntlng of other types
of licenses to other applicants.

Respondent filed no answer and. falleﬂ to appear at tnP hea”lnb
scheduled herein. However, neither the Alcoholic Beverage Law nor.
the Rules and Regulations of this Department contemplate a Juagmunt
by default. When respondent failed to appear, appellant was permitted
to proceed "ex parte" in accordance with Rule 10 of State Regulations
No., 14, Under Rule 6 of the same Repulations, the burden of estab-,
lishing that the action of respondent was erroneous and should be’
reversed rests with the appellant. Cf. Crociata v. Clifton; Bullétin
189, Itenm 6.

The evidence presented by appellant es tabl;shcs th t hn con-
ducts @ grocery and delicatessen store at 904 F Street, Belmar,
located about midway in the Borough's pflnClgal bus1npss section,
which ‘extends four blocks along F Street from Soventh to Eleventh
‘Avenues. Appellant testified that his business has "practically
doubled" during the past six ymars.' He prOQuCLu five witnesses -- a
bankér, pustmaster, hotel -owner, roaltor and b01lu1ng inspector -~
Whose testimony establishes_ that during the past six years there has

been A suootantlal increase in the permanent population and a very
large incréase in the sumer: populatlon of the Borough and adjoining
mun1c1pai1t1es. T o S SR S

Aitnough the ev1dencc establlsaes a substantlul incredse glnce
1908 in'th0 amount of business: carried ‘on -within the- Boroug}‘ T 0un4
cludé "that the' evidence is not saffn@lent to -show that! respondent-- -
dcted arbitrarily or unreaqonably in‘refusing toamend the ordihanceé
and grant a third dlstrlbutlon license within tnis small business< -
bectlon.

The’ evidence also shows that by an annndlng ordinanée: T
approved on May £8, 1940, fespondenu increased the perm1831ole number
of plenary retail consumntlon licenses frouw scven to eight, and that
on May 9, 1944 it approved an amending ordinance” 1ncrea51nb'tme per-
nlsslble numbe of seasonal retail consumption licenses from five to
751X."4The purposes to be served. by either- type of consu% ticn l¢cense

‘are, ofcourse, distinctly different. frou the purposes-to bevserved
Dby a plenary” ret@il distribution license, “The fact, that” 1enbers of:
,resfoncent Boaru,‘ln the exercise of their disctetion,’ deciael Lo
increase the nuiber of consumption llcenses, but refused to® increase
the nuwber of distribution licenses, does not indicate discririination
against the appellant.
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‘ For the reasons aforesald the actlon of respondent is affirmed.
Accordlngly, it is, on thls 16th dny of June, 194

ORDERED ‘that the appeal hereln be and the same is" herebj
dismissed. N
R ALFRED’E.'DﬁiSCOLL,'
. : _ ~ Commissioner“':

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE SUSPENDED bOR BALANCE OF TFnM
WITH PERMISSION TO BONA FIDE TRANSFEREE TO APPLY FOR ORDEK LIFTING
THE SUSPENSION AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF 90 DAYS ~ 90 DAYS HAVING .
ELAPSED, APPLIC \TION TO LIFT BY BONA FIDE TRANSFEREE GRANTED.

In bhe Matter of D1501pllnury
Proceedings against -

THOMAS F. VESEY |
75 Orange Street
Newark, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-924, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Clty of.
Newark.

ON PETITION
~ ORDER

L S . A A T

Bernard S. Wildstein, qu., Attorney for Tnomas F.. Vosey. .
Walter P. Rellly, Esq. Attorney for Petltloner. =

' BY THE COMMISSIONER:

By Conclu51ons and Oruer oated February 29, 1944 I suspended
the plenary retail consumption license held by Thomas F. Vesey for
premlses 75 Orange Street, Newark,. N. J. for the balance of its term,
effective March 6, 1944, reserving the rlvht however, to a bona fide
transferee to apply to me for a lifting of S&ld suspension after
ninety dayo thereof had explred - Re Vesey, Bulletln 608, Item L.

Pursuant to such reservatlon, the 70 Orange Street Inc., a- cor~
poratlon, has submitted a verified petition from Whlcn, among other. -
things, it appears that the corporate petitioner is a bona. fide pur—“,
chaser of the license and business formerly conducted Dy Thomas F.
Vesey and that a transfer of the license in question was approved by
the local issuing authority on June 1, 1944... All of the material .
allegations of said petition have aleo been substantiated. by. oral -
testimony. given by the Pre51oent and Vlce—Pres1dent of" the corporate -
petitioner. . - L e o ; _

Since the aforesaid suspension has now been in effect for more
than nlnety days, I shall llft the said suspen31on, elfectlve immeddi-
ately, . - : . D o . N .

Accordingly, it'is, oh'thie'15th'ﬂey ofVJuﬁe;'1914

N OnDanD that the suspen51on heretofore 1mposed agdlnst Plenary _
Retail Conoumption License C-924," orlglnally'lssueo to Thomas F. Vesey
for premises 75 Orange Street, Newark, N..J., and transferred on | ..
June 1, 1944 to 75 Orange Street, Inc., a corporation, be and the same
is hereby lifted, ahd the said’ llcense is hcreby restored to full force
and operatlon, elfectlve 1mmeo1ately. T : AP _
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL o

Commissioner.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DUKING
- PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - 15 :DAYS!
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )
Proceedings against

FIRST WARD REPUBLICAN CLUB
OF CAMDEN, N, J.

47 York Street

Camden, N. J.,

Holder of Club License CB-45
issued by the Municipal Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Camden.

- em e e mm e ee e mr e eee e e e mes e

First Ward Republican Club of Camden, N, J., by Joseph D Elllott,
: Chairman of Trustees.
Gaylord R. Hawkins, Esqg., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

 CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

)
)
)
)
)

BY - THE COMMISSIONER.

Llcensee pleagb gullty to a charge alleging that on Sunday,
April 30, -1944, it sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages
during prohlblteq hours, in violation of Section 5 of a local ordi-
-nance. : :

. The local orclnance prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages
“after 2 00 “&, i, on'Sunday. About 3:40 A. M. on the said morning,
-“agents of the, Alcoholic Boverage Control Department visited the prem-
‘ises and observed lights in the club and persons entering and ;
leav1ng. They followed a party of four and attempted to enter the
premises. Although two doorkeepers tried to stop them, they managed
to get inside and observed customers seated at the tables with what: .
appeared to be alcoholic beverages in front of them. They also saw a
bartender ring up a cash sale of fifty cents, and serve alcoholic =
bevorages at the bar. They seized several bottles contalnlng beer. - .
~from sbéme ‘6f the customers. f : Y
I have previously pointecd out the unfairness of the situation
where llccnsod ‘clubs are permitted to secure licenses at a. substanw.:
tially lower fée than for retail licenses in order to permlt them’ to.
sérve their members and their guests during legal hours and. then .
abuse  this pr1v1legc by serving after hours or to non-members. -
Re South Camden Bocce Club, Bulletin 609, Item 9. While all those -
inside the premises apparently were members or bona fide guests of
mcmbers, nevertheless the element of unfair competition does enter -
in this"case and, if- this practice is continued among other licensed
clubs, it may- Well call for the imposition of more Qrastlc penaltles.

The minimum suspension recommended for "after hours sale"
violation of:the local -ordinance is fifteen days. Re Wasiluk, Bulle-
tin 608, Item 10. The licensee has a clear record and, because of
thls, I w1ll ‘impose the uminimum fifteen days? uuspen51on, ‘less flVL
days for the gullty plca, maklng a net suspension of ten days. '

“Accordlngly, it 15, on thls l5th day of June, 1944,

ORDERED, that Club License CB-45, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to First .
Ward Republican Club of Camden, N. J., for premises 47 York Street,
Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 2:00 4, M. June 21 1944 and terminating at mldnlght
June 50, 1944, - = 4 .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.



PAGE 12 BULLBTIN 604~

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS® - ILLICIT LIQUOR = DISCRFPANoyﬁ"’§B©QF, -
ACIDS AND SOLIDS - 30 DAYSY SUuPENSION | e

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ;

THOMAS MESSINA & ORTENZIO CINO
257 Market Street
Newark, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

tion License C-328, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Newark.

R e T e T T R

)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
)
)

Ralph A. Villani, usq,, Atuornbj for Defendant-Licensees.
Miiton H. Cooper, Loq., qppearlnc for Department of Alcoholic
. B@wcrag& Control ‘

BY THE- COMMIS&IONEﬂ. C

Defendant- llC€DSb@S plead gu;lty to the charge alleging that
they possessed seven bottles labeled "Carstalrs White Seal Blended
Whisgkey . 86,8 Proof', ali of which bottles contained alcoholic bever-
ages not genuine ag lao\lad in nlolation of He Se BB 1~ 50.

“On Apcll 54 1944 ageqL% of fno bederdl Alcohol Tax Unlt, alter
testing 40 bottlep of liquor, seized seven bottles of rCarstairs Whit:
Seal Blended Whiskey, 86.8 Proof" when the tests indicated that the
coiitents thereof appeared to be darker. in color than is usual for thavy
brand. Suosequent arialysis of the contents of the bottles in qu@stlon
by the Federal Chemist revealed variations in proof acids and soL1ds
wnpn comparw@ w1tn an Mnaly31s nade of,a genq1ne Sdmpl(.

Tn attbmpted mltlgdtlon, defendants ‘aTlege that thby had puurea
the Tiquor from pint bottles to- quart bOuTl“S bearing the same label.
fﬂat, of course, constitutes a serious violatioh. . More 1mportant
howcver, is'the fact that the chemical unalst.s leads me o uonclude
that the contents of the seized bottles vaLLCd from tnb gpnulne Samplu
of the same whiskey,.

Thom s Messina, one of the dcfenuants ‘herein; " ‘has a prlor .
record In 1940 a license held by him was suopgnacd for ten days’
after. ﬂ\ was found guilty of selllng 1lcohollc beverages and” pernlt—f
ting his place of business to remain dpen’ durlng prohlojted hours. v
Re Messina & Ruisi, Bulletln 592, - Item, 12. < o

N In v1bw -of " the number of bottles 1pvolvod una the prlor reCUrdf
of Thoilas Me351na, I shall suSanu the defendantst. license for a '
period of thirty. days. Cf. Re Twelve East Park Street Tavern, Inc.,
Bulletin 48l, Item 9; Be La Rdsa, Bulletin 605, Iten’ 8,

Ancordlngly, it 1s, on’ thls lSth day of June, 1944,

. ORDERED, that. Plen ry neta1¢ COQSmetLGH Llcensp C-328," 1suued
by’ the Munieipal Board of Alcohol]c prvrage Control of the City of
Newark to Thomas Messina & Ortenzio Cino for' prpm¢%cs 257 Market
Street, Newark, be and uho same 1is hereby_suSpen ed for the balance c”
its tcrn, er iectlvc at 2:00 A, M. June 18, 794 43 and 1t is further

ORDWI D tb@t 1f any llCenSb bb quueg to tle prCsent licensees
or any othor Uerson for the premisés in’ Q“tSTJOQ ;or the 1944-45
fiscal’ }€a¢ subh llLCQ°9 oﬂall bﬂ Lnubi- u%p@n°1uw uaLwl 2:00 A. M.
July 19 194 ' S _ ‘)_T S
ALFnED ., J&ISCOLL
CbUMlSulUﬂbf
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2.

. City Council of the City of

war

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS (ELECTION DAY) IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO, -20 - PRIOR RECORD - 20 DAYS! SUSPENSION, LESS 5.FOR
GUILTY PLEA. ~

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

DANIEL J. TANSEY
T/a 72 CLUB -

72 Main Street
Hackensack, N. J.,

>

CONCLUSIONS .
~ AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-7, issued by the

N S’ N’ N’ SN’ S

Hackensack,

George W, Weleck, Esq.,'AttOrney for Defendént~Licensee.
Edward F. Hodges, Esq., appearing for Department of Alccholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Deferdant pleads wullty to the following charge°

"At about 7 20 A, M. on May 16, 1944, Primary Flection -
Day, you sold at retail and dellverod alcohollc beverages to
consumers while the polls were open for v0u1ng, 1n vxolation o
of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 20 " : ‘

- On the morning in question, at 7:20 A. M., local pollce found
the licensed premises open and doing business. Customers were being
served whiskey and beer. -‘The janitor told the police that the bar-
tender had been told by the proprletor to close the place at 7:00:4,.M.
and go home. The licensee makes the same explanation. However, the
responsibility is the licenseets, It is up to him tc see to it that

- aleoholic beverages are not sold during prohibited hours. - The licen-

see has a prior record. Effective April 12, 1943, his litcénse- was:

- suspended for five days by the municipal. authorltles for. selllng to

intoxicated persons. In Re Sabin, Bulletin 590, Item 13, I-announced
that sales on Election Day during prohlblted houro came Wlthln the
purview of the poli cy of a fifteen-day minimum suspension where the
licensee had no previous record or where there were no aggravating
clrecumstances., Thlo same nollcy applies- to sales on Prlmary Day.

Because defendant has a prior record I will impose a twenty-
day suspension, less five for the gallty plea, maklng a net penalty
of flfteen uays' SuSpenSlOﬂ.

Accordlngly, it LS, on thls 16th day 01 June, 1944,

ORD@RED that Plenary Retall Congumptlon Llc«nse c-7, 1ssued by

:the Clty Counell of - the City of Hackensack to Daniel 'J. Tansey,-
t/a"72 Club, for premises 72 Main Street, Hackensack, be and the same

is héreby suSpended for the balance of its term, eifectlve at OO

:fA. M. June 22 1944 'and 1t is further

ORDERLD tnat if+ any llcense be 1ssued to this llcensee or any

“other- person’ for the” prcmlsos in quest¢on for the 1944-45 fiscal year,

such license shall be under suopen81on until 3:00 A, M. July-7,-1944,

e o . ALFRED E. DRISCOLL .
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10. APPELLATE DECTSIONS - MULBERRY TAVERN, INC. v. NEWARK;r*? o
MULBERRY TAVERN, INC. ) i .
Appellant,

-VS— ‘ ON APPEAL: |
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY

)

)

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC )
OF NEWARK, )
)

Rcspondent
Sidney Slmandl Esq., Attorney for Appellant, e L
Raymond Schroeder, bbq., by Louis Ao Fast, Esq., Attorney for

Respondent -
BY THE'C@MMISSIONER:_' ”

Appellant appeals from the action of the Municipal ‘Board -of -
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newarkvdenying‘thevrenewal
of its plenarj retall consumption license for -the present fiscal yea
for premises at 153 Mulberry Street, Newark, Upon the filing of the
appeal -the license for the fiscal year 1942- 43 was extended pendlng
the. ﬁetermlnatlon -of the nppea] in accordance with the provisions of
R. Si33:v1-22::" The appellant has held successive llcenses for the
premises in question for the past seven years.

i . Respondent glves as its reasons for the denial (1) appellant

Mhas a y police ' record of complaints" and (2) the number. of ‘times that
,,appellant has been before ‘“the respondent 1n dvsc1p111ary proeeedlngo
-"(or otherw1se)._‘; , ,

: It is admltted tnat, ‘on November 2, 1942, respondcnt suspended
w”appellant's license for a period of twenty five days after it had
- pleaded non vult to a ‘charge of permlttlng a known criminal or’ person
of ill repute on its licenued premlses, in violation of Rule 4 of
*Gtate Regulatlons No. 20. > : . : (

Durlng the flscal year 1942-40, two otner dlSClpllnarv pro—:;
ceeq1ngs were 1nst1tuted by respondent against the appellant. The
charges 1n both proceedings were subsequently ‘dismissed. o

' When the charges in the last elSelnllnary proceedlngs were.
dismissed in February 1943, the Chairman of. the Municipal Board- ad-
vised Samuel Weinberg, Presiaent of Mulberry Tavern, Inc., that if
the licensee was thereafter found. gullty of any further. violations,
its license Would probably be revoked. Thus, the licensee was put to
the test of its future good behavicr, Appellant appears. to. have taken
“this warning to hesrt.  No dlSClpllnary pIOCGQULngS were thereafter.
brought aﬂalnst the'dpnellant “The evidehceé giveh by the apoellant'
‘witnesses and’ the testimony: given by’ the” pOllCe officers Who were
called on behalf of respondent in: the present’ appeal leads me to the
conclusion that appellant has made ‘an ‘earhest effort to cooperute with
the police and that there has been a very definite improvement in the
~appearance and- conduct of the lleensed plemlses 51noe the warnlng 1n
a‘February 1943 * : :

. . - A T G " " " M T G ot D} s ot o

#Licensee hae been op ratlng now for eleven months under the
extension of its'license and no complaints have been brought
to my attention in that time as to the manner in which the
premises have been conducted.
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Where a licensee has made what appears to.be a conscientious
effort to ‘cooperate with the enforcement authorities  and has
improved the operation of his business, it is but natural that he
should expect to be rewarded'by the renewal of his llcense unless.
the record beforé the issuing authority clearly discloses that he
is otherwise disqualified or an unfit person to hold a license. 1In
general, this would appear to be sound policy; namely, to reward
those Who try and achieve whlle punishing those who neither try nor
achieve., :

- Respondent supports its refusal to renew by pointing to the
November 1942 suspension and a "police record" that was offered in
evidence.

Although the suspension did not mandatorily disqualify the
appellant, there have been numerous cases where renewals have been
denied and upheld because of misconduct during the license year
immediately preceding that for which a remnewal was sought. Kaplan v.
Newark, Bulletin 269, Item 6; Qrsi v. Newark, Bulletin 352, Item 2.
The present case, however, 1s to be distinguished from the cases_
cited for these reasons: (1) respondent, subsequent te the 1942
suspension, appears to have put the llcensec to the test of future
good behavior, and (2) the respondent, in its refusal to renew,
appears to have relied upon a "police record" which, while evidential
for the purpose of showing police experience and activity, did not of
itself constitute proof of the statements therein contained.

Respondent apparently regarded the November suspension as
adequate punishment for the violation for which it was imposed. .
While the "police record" discloses that on three dates, subsequent
to February l94o, the pollce had occasion to visit the licensed
premises, there is no evidence in the record before the Commissioner
of any misconduct by the licensee, or on the licensed premises,
during the period from February until the renewal time in June 1943.
In the face of the affirmative testimony by the officers establishing
the licenseet!s good conduct during this perlod I can give but little
weight to the naked and unproved recitals in the "police record."

There 1s some mention in the testimony of additional pending
charges against the licensee that were admittedly never served.
Under the distinctive facts in this case it would be unfair to deny
a renewal merely because of unsupported pending charges where the
licensee has not had an opportunity to be heard.

After weighing the arguments pro and con, I have reached the
conclusion that the respondent having given the licensee a further
opportunity to demonstrate his worthiness to continue in business,
should not withdraw that opportunity in the absence of substantial
evidence that the best interest of the public at large requires a
termination of the license privilege.

The conclusion that I have reached applies merely to the
renewal for the present license year. Respondent will have a full
opportunity to consider the manner in which the premises have been
conducted during the current year and on the basis of that conduct --
and the best interest of the public -- to determine whether a further
renewal should be granted.
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Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of June, 1944,
ORDERED, that the action'of‘th; fespondent be and.is hereby

reversed and respondent is directed: to issue to the appallant a
license. for the present fiscal year pplled for.

aQ,’ -,.,l £ /éj}LLa.,(,f(U/

Cotmissioner.

New Jersey Stale Library



